
 
 

 
 
 
25 February 2020 
 
 
To: Councillors Mrs Callow JP, Critchley and Hutton  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Wednesday, 4 March 2020 at 2.00 pm 
in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:- 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 
supplied with the agenda). 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 
 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room.  
B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - SUGAR AND SPICE, 2-4 QUEEN STREET, 

FY1 1PD  (Pages 1 - 44) 
 

 To consider an application to vary the Premises Licence at Sugar and Spice, 2-4 Queen 
Street, Blackpool, FY1 1PD. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Chris Williams, Democratic Governance 
Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477153, e-mail: chris.williams@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

mailto:chris.williams@blackpool.gov.uk
http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


 

Report to: LICENSING PANEL 
 

Date of Meeting : 
 

4 March 2020 

 

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE – SUGAR AND SPICE, 
2-4 QUEEN STREET, BLACKPOOL, FY1 1PD 
 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 
 

To consider an application to vary Premises Licence PL0736 issued in respect of Sugar 
and Spice, 2-4 Queen Street, Blackpool, FY1 1PD. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 
 
To consider the application and determine whether the granting of this variation 
would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 
the application. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered: 
 
4.0 

 
Background Information 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 

On 8 January 2020, the Licensing Service received an application from Mr Emad 
Abuaassi to vary the Premises Licence issued in respect of Sugar and Spice, 2-4 
Queen Street, Blackpool. 
 
The licence currently authorises the following activities: 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises – Monday to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
remises licence for Eatabout takeaway, 25 Queen 
Street, from June 2009 to August 2018. 
 
The conditions currently attached to the licence for Sugar and Spice are: 
 
Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions 
 
1 Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours as stated. 
 
 On New Year’s Eve permitted hours may be extended from the end of 

permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours on the 
following day (or if there are no permitted hours on the following day, midnight 
on 31 December). 

 
 The restrictions on permitted hours do not prohibit: 
 

a) During the first twenty minutes after the above hours the consumption of 
the alcohol on the premises; 

b) During the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the 
alcohol from the premises unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an 
open vessel; 

c) During the first thirty minutes after the above hours the consumption of 
the alcohol on the premises by persons taking meals there if the alcohol 
was supplied for consumption as ancillary to the meals; 

d) Consumption of the alcohol on the premises or the taking of sale or supply 
of alcohol to any person residing in the licensed premises; 

e) The ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the dispatch 
by the vendor of the alcohol so ordered; 

f) The sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club; 

Page 4



g) The sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in 
which the sale or supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the 
Secretary of State or an authorised mess of members of Her Majesty’s 
naval, military or air forces; 

h) The taking of alcohol from the premises by a person residing there; or 
i) The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to any private 

friends of a person residing there who are bona fide entertained by him at 
his own expense, or the consumption of alcohol by persons so supplied; or 

j) The supply
[...]
 for the grant / variation of a Premises Licence / 

Club Premises Certificate 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible Authority LANCASHIRE CONSTABULARY 

Name of Officer    (please print) PC 4107 Emma Pritchard 

Signature of Officer 

 

Contact telephone number 01253 604073 

Date representation made 05 02 20 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate  NO 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Sugar and Spice 

Address 2-4 Queen Street 

 Blackpool 

 Lancashire 

  

Post Code FY1 1PD 

Reasons for making representations 

I am in receipt of an application for a Major Variation to the Premises Licence for the above address. 
 
The variation includes increasing the hours for Late Night Refreshments until 04:00hrs on Friday and 
Saturdays and 03:00hrs Sunday – Thursday. 
 
On behalf of the Chief Officer of Police, having reviewed the application the Police make formal 
objections on the following grounds: 
 
The police base this objection on the following points: 

1) The premises falls within the current Town Centre Saturation area as part of the Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Policy. 

2) Issues of crime and disorder in the immediate vicinity of the premises. 
 

 
When the current Saturation area was reviewed in 2013 a large part was removed leaving only those 
areas which currently require significant resourcing from police and other responsible authorities and 
the area where Sugar and Spice is located remains within this area.  The issues in this area of the 
Town Centre are mainly caused due to the behaviour of customers of all the premises together and not 
just one individual venue due to the high concentration of late night licences already in operation; both 

Page 39



Appendix 4(b) 

 

 

on-licences and take-aways. The Cumulative Impact Policy applies to applications to vary existing 
licences, as well as new licences, where modifications are directly relevant to this issue. Police believe 
that in this case, an extension to current trading hours will have a detrimental impact.  
 
It is not only the number of on-licences that impact on the amount of crime and disorder and Public 
nuisance that is received but also the number of take-aways with late night licences in a vicinity. Take-
aways increase the number of people that gather in the area into the early hours, once they have left 
the drinking establishments. It provides a haven for people to congregate once outside these venues 
where they are no longer supervised as closely and disorder then occurs. 
 
This has recently been recognised by Blackpool Council in their current statement of Licensing policy 
(2015-2019). Point 4.7.3 states: 
 
Due to concerns about crime & disorder and anti-social behaviour arising from the number of 
takeaways in the area, the town centre saturation area is to be extended to include applications for late 
night refreshment. 
 
The area in the immediate vicinity of this premises is arguably the most problematic hot spot area for 
crime and disorder in relation to the night time economy. During the course of the evening revellers 
congregate in numbers around this junction; of note it is the area where the Police carrier tends to park 
and also where the street angels/ St John’s ambulance take up static positions as they identify this 
area as being at the most risk of suffering alcohol related violence, harm and nuisance. 
 
Between 31st January 2019 and 31st January 2020 Police have received 1,172 calls in relation to 
Queen Street alone, of which 188 of these were assaults, 68 were public order incidents, 25 criminal 
damages, 6 robberies, 101 calls relating to nuisance, 55 concerns for safety and 25 in relation to 
collapsed, injured or ill persons (vast majority of which are heavily intoxicated individuals). In addition 
to this there were also 52 incidents reported to the Police as occurring on The Strand. 
 
 
Examples of incidents that occurred on Queen Street in January alone are as follows: 
 
LC-20200126-0341 
[...]
ubmitted with no further action. 
 
LC-20200112-0196      03:05hrs 12/01/2020                 Outside Bar 19 
30 year old male assaulted, has a head injury that was bleeding heavily so went to hospital. It 
transpires offender was walking past after victim was ejected from Bar 19 and has punched him in an 
unprovoked attack which has caused him to fall to the floor and hit his head. 
 
 
Lancashire Constabulary has significant concerns that crime and disorder will increase if this premises 
licence variation is accepted. The area already suffers as a result of the amount of licences in 
operation; many drunken revellers remain in the area whilst getting food and this can and does lead to 
disagreements which result in violence or disorder. This variation will add to the cumulative impact 
already being experienced within the Town Centre Saturation Area and would lead to further crime, 
disorder and individual harm and contribute to the stress and further burden on the emergency 
services.  
 
 

It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

chris.williams_1
Text Box
      Appendix 4(c)



Page 44


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - SUGAR AND SPICE, 2-4 QUEEN STREET, FY1 1PD
	APPENDIX 4a  Sugar and Spice variation app (redacted) 080120
	APPENDIX 4b  Sugar and Spice Queen St Police objection 050220
	APPENDIX 4c  Sugar and Spice - Licensing Authority objection (LP) 140120






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Mrs Callow JP Critchley   
 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
Mr Chris Williams, Democratic Services Adviser 
 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time limit 
of fifteen minutes had been allocated for all parties. 
 
4 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - SUGAR AND SPICE, 2-4 QUEEN STREET, 
FY1 1PD 
 
The Panel considered the application to vary the Premises Licence issued in respect of 
Sugar and Spice, 2-4 Queen Street, Blackpool, FY1 1PD. 
 
The Licence Holder, Mr Emad Abuaassi was in attendance and accompanied by Mr Mark 
Marshall and both provided representations to the Panel. 
 
Mr Marshall outlined the rationale behind the application to vary the Premises Licence 
which primarily sought to extend the terminal hours of operation to 3am on weeknights 
and 4am over the weekend period. In order to mitigate any potentially undesirable 
effects of operating during those hours, Mr Marshall described measures designed to 
mitigate those instances, which included a reduced premises internal layout, enhanced 
CCTV coverage, employment of dedicated door staff during the early hours of the 
morning and the Licence Holder being on hand to facilitate the dispersal of patrons at 
4am. In addition, the applicant suggested that ownership and rent of the premises was 
transparent and there were no unknown or silent partners involved in the day to day 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2020 
 
 

operation of thereof. It was claimed that the Licence Holder had operated with a strong 
track record and with good character noting that any Police incidents in the locality had 
not been directly attributable to the premises. Mr Abuaassi suggested that given the 
nature of other businesses in the vicinity and the demand from customers, he wished to 
open later in order to be more competitive and to avoid financial difficulties. 
 
The Police and Local Authority case was concerned primarily with the number of similar 
premises located within the near vicinity of Sugar and Spice and the Council’s own 
Saturation Zone and Policy which had been designed to reduce the cumulative impact of 
so many licensed premises and takeaways in terms of their contribution to crime and 
disorder in the town centre. It was reported that both historically and more recently, 
numerous violent incidents had occurred in or around those takeaways as such premises 
often gave intoxicated people a reason to loiter in the area later than they might 
otherwise following the closure of various bars and clubs nearby. Evidence of incidents 
from 2019 were presented and it was noted that there had been over 550 violent 
incidents in a 12 month period, many of which had occurred during the ours of 3-5am. 
The Police suggested the application as outlined by the Licence Holder and Mr Marshall 
was not exceptional in anyway and therefore they believed there were insufficient 
grounds to deviate from the current policy. 
 
The Police questioned how the Licence Holder would manage a 4am close and ensure an 
orderly dispersal of patrons at the terminal hour as it was asserted that seeing other 
people sat in the takeaway, additional customers would attempt to enter the premises 
beyond the stated closing time. In response, Mr Abuaassi suggested that he would take 
no additional food orders after 4am and would warn customers ten minutes before the 
premises was due to close. He added that he wished to cooperate fully with the Licensing 
Service, Police and others and suggested an earlier closing time of 3:30am as a 
compromise. 
 
The Panel considered that the premises appeared to be relatively small and therefore 
easier to manage than larger premises. They also noted the Licence Holder’s previous 
good record and intention to employ measures designed to mitigate the potential for 
crime and disorder. However, the Panel agreed with the assessment of the Police and 
Local Authority that nothing about the application as presented could be regarded as 
exceptional and concerns remained about the potential for additional problems in the 
locale if another premises was allowed to extend its hours of operation and the potential 
additional strain that would likely impact on the emergency services and partners 
operating there.  
 
Therefore, Panel Members agreed that to extend the licensable hours of Sugar and Spice 
would likely undermine the current Licensing Objectives. 
 
Resolved:  
To refuse the application to vary the Premises Licence for Sugar and Spice, 2-4 Queen 
Street, Blackpool, FY1 1PD. 
 
  
  
  
  



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 3.07 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Williams Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477153 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


